


















Rating                    BUY

Current Price:  $25.17

Price Target / Upside:                       $31.50 / 29.0%

52-Week Price H/L:                            $35.85 ï $19.91

Implied MOIC  1.50x
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 Communications | Kaylee Quinter & Arun Rucker | Iridium Communications

Key Metr ics Overview

  Shares O/S:   113.09M

  Market Cap   $2.72B

  Beta:   0.66x

  EV/EBITDA   10.15x

  Upcoming Earnings Date:  07/23/2025

Historical Stock Price

Historical and Future Projections

Revenue Performance by Segment

I ri dium Communications (IRDM)
  

Iridium Communications is a leading provider of global satellite communications, recognized for its 

resilient, low-Earth orbit (LEO) satellite network that delivers reliable voice and data coverage across 

the entire globe, including remote and maritime regions. The company benefits from a high-margin 

service model, long-term government and commercial contracts, and a strong recurring revenue base. 

Its consistent operational performance, focus on network innovation, and expanding applications in 

aviation, defense, and IoT position Iridium well for long-term growth in a rapidly evolving 

connectivity landscape.

 

Investment Rating Summary

Iridium Communications Inc. (NASDAQ: IRDM) is a leading provider of global satellite 

communications, offering voice and data services across industries such as maritime, aviation, 

government, and IoT applications. The companyôs unique low-earth orbit (LEO) satellite 

network enables reliable connectivity in remote and underserved regions, differentiating it 

from traditional terrestrial and geostationary satellite providers. Iridiumôs continued 

investment in next-generation satellite technology strengthens its competitive advantage and 

positions it for long-term growth in the expanding satellite communications market.

Iridium serves a diverse customer base with 2.44 million billable subscribers, reflecting a 5% 

year-over-year growth. The companyôs commercial service revenue, which accounts for 59% 

of total revenue, reached $127.5 million in Q1 2025, supported by broad-based subscriber 

expansion. In comparison, competitors such as Globalstar and Inmarsat operate in similar 

satellite communication segments but lack Iridiumôs extensive LEO coverage. Iridiumôs 

government contracts, including its long-term agreement with the U.S. Department of 

Defense, further reinforce its stability and revenue predictability.

Iridium reported $214.9 million in total revenue for Q1 2025, marking a 5% increase from the 

previous year. Operational EBITDA (OEBITDA) grew 6% year-over-year to $122.1 million, 

demonstrating strong financial resilience. The company maintains a disciplined capital 

allocation strategy, balancing reinvestment in satellite infrastructure with shareholder returns 

through stock buybacks. Despite potential headwinds from evolving trade policies and 

equipment costs, Iridiumôs ability to generate consistent cash flow underscores its financial 

stability and long-term value proposition.  

Notable Risk Factors

Iridium Communications operates in a highly regulated industry, subject to evolving 

international and domestic policies governing satellite communications, spectrum allocation, 

and cybersecurity. Compliance with these regulations requires ongoing investment in 

infrastructure and legal oversight, which can increase operational costs. Additionally, 

competition from emerging satellite providers, including those deploying large-scale low-earth 

orbit (LEO) constellations, may challenge Iridiumôs market positioning and pricing power.

As a satellite communications provider, Iridium faces inherent risks related to satellite 

maintenance, network reliability, and potential service disruptions. Any failure in its satellite 

constellation or ground infrastructure could impact service continuity, leading to reputational 

damage and financial losses. Furthermore, the companyôs reliance on long-term government 

contracts introduces exposure to shifts in defense spending and policy changes that could 

affect revenue stability.

Sources: Bloomberg, YahooFinance

The information provided in this equity research report has been prepared solely for educational purposes and should not be interpreted as 

professional financial advice or a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any securities. The analysis and opinions expressed within are the 

result of academic research conducted by Stanton Research Group and are not intended to serve as a basis for investment decisions. 

Stanton Research Group, its members, and contributors do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, or timeliness of the information 

presented. Readers are advised to consult with a licensed financial professional before making any investment decisions. 
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Communications Coverage Group | Rudra Pandya | U.S. Cellular Corp 

 

 U.S. Cellular  Corp (NYSE: USM) 

U.S. Cellular Corp is a regional wireless service provider focused on delivering high-quality network coverage, 

customer service, and competitive pricing, with a strong focus on community involvement. It offers a range of 

services from wireless services, including postpaid and prepaid plans with internet access and IoT solutions for 

consumers, businesses, and government customers. Due to the competitive oligopolistic telecommunications 

industry where the ñBig-3ò players of Verizon, T-Mobile, and AT&T have a wide customer base, U.S. Cellular 

Corp is a sell rating because it experiences no economies of scale, has a roughly 1% market share, lack of consumer 

range unlike the big players, and more importantly because of its operations being acquired by larger companies. 

 

Market Events (Catalysts) 

 Consolidation of Industry by T-Mobile agreement: On May 28 2024, T-Mobile is acquiring U.S. 

Cellularôs wireless operations and 30% of its spectrum assets in a $4.4 billion deal, including assumed 

debt. The transaction is expected to close by mid-2025, which includes a license agreement for over 

2000 towers and extending leases for 600 towers. T-Mobile will gain over 4 million new customers 

and expand its 5G coverage. U.S. Cellular will retain 70% of its spectrum portfolio. Overall, the deal 

shows further consolidation of the telecommunications industry.  

 License Sale to AT& T Company: In November 2024, U.S. Cellular agreed to sell certain spectrum 

licenses to AT&T for $1.02 billion in cash. This move is to raise funds and focus on AT&Tôs 

operations. This deal is dependent on the earlier $4.4 billion agreement with T-Mobile and will help 

U.S. Cellular cash in on about 70% of its spectrum holdings. For AT&T, the new spectrum will 

improve its 5G network by adding more capacity and coverage, making it stronger against huge 

competitors like T-Mobile and Verizon. This sale shows how competitive the oligopolistic industry 

of telecommunications is as smaller players like U.S. Cellular Corp have to sell their assets.  

 

Notable Risk Factors 

 Structural Disadvantages: U.S. Cellular, as a regional carrier, faces significant structural challenges 

compared to carriers like AT&T, Verizon, and T-Mobile. The company lacks economies of scale and 

network density necessary to compete effectively in the capital-intensive oligopoly of wireless 

markets. This disadvantage hinders its ability to invest in critical infrastructure, such as 5G deployment 

and network upgrades, leading to a poorer service quality, and hence a reduction of its subscriber base 

and market share.   

 Consumer reach and ñBig-3ò competition: According to expert reports, T-Mobile, AT&T, and 

Verizon have over 120.9 million, 115.5 million, and 114.5 million subscribers respectively, each with 

market shares of 32,1%, 30.6%, and 30.4%. U.S. Cellular only has 4.5 million subscribers with a 1.2% 

market share. Approximately, 40% of US Cellularôs population is rural focus. The company has 

diseconomies of scale due to high operating costs ($13.53 / subscriber) than T-Mobile ($7.39 / 

subscriber). The ñBig-3ò have a wider reach of audience and U.S. Cellular with poor quality of service, 

discontinuous network, and high operating costs due to diseconomies of scale puts it at a tight position. 

Red-circles is where US Cellular has a market focus and T-Mobile does not ï rural areas in the United States.  

 

Sources: Bloomberg, Yahoo Finance, U.S. Cellular Investor Relations, Wall Street Journal, AP News 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

The information provided in this equity research report has been prepared solely for educational purposes and should not be interpreted as professional financial advice 

or a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any securities. The analysis and opinions expressed within are the result of academic research conducted by Stanton 
Research Group and are not intended to serve as a basis for investment decisions. Stanton Research Group, its members, and contributors do not guarantee the accuracy, 

completeness, or timeliness of the information presented. Readers are advised to consult with a licensed financial professional before making any 

investment decisions. 

 

Rating SELL 

Current Price:                                               $62.69 

 

Implied Pr ice / Downside: $56.00 / -10.59% 

 

52-Week Price H/L: 68.31 ï 32.01 

 

Implied MOIC 0.89x 

 

Key Metr ics Overview 

 
Shares O/S: 53m 

Market Cap 5.392b 

     Beta:      0.47 

EV/EBITDA 10.83x 

Upcoming Earnings Date: 02/03/2025 

 

Histor ical Stock Price 

Revenue vs EBIT performance 
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Rating BUY

Share Price:  $51.40

52-Week Price H/L:                             42.71 ï 58.16

Implied MOIC  0.93x
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 Communications Coverage Group | Tuna Nergizoglu | The New York Times Company

Key Metrics Overview

 Shares O/S:   163.7m

  Market Cap   8.354B

  Beta:   1.10

  EV/EBITDA   13.5x

  Upcoming Earnings Date:  May 7, 2025

The New York Times Company (NYT)
  

The New York Times Company (NYT) is a globally recognized media organization that delivers 
independent journalism through a wide range of platforms. Headquartered in New York City, the 

company operates through its two main segments: The New York Times Group and The Athletic. 

NYTôs offerings include its f lagship digital and print newspaper, audio and video content, 

newsletters, games, recipes, and subscription-based products such as Cooking and Wirecutter. As of 

2024, it reaches over 10 million paid digital-only subscribers, making it one of the most successful 
transitions from print to digital in the industry. Founded in 1851, NYT continues to invest in high-

quality, deeply reported journalism while expanding its presence across international and niche 

markets.

Investment  Rating Summary

The New York Times Company is one of the few legacy media businesses to thrive in the 

digital age. Its dual-revenue modelðrooted in both subscriptions and advertisingðprovides 
stabil ity and recurring income. In f iscal year 2024, NYT generated $2,558.9 million in total 

revenue, with consistent year-over-year growth since 2021.

The companyôs ability to consistently produce free cash f low (FCF) while maintaining low 

capital expenditures and zero long-term debt sets it apart in a volatile industry. NYT has 

also continued to invest in new verticals, including The Athletic and NYT Games, to 
diversif y its digital products and retain subscribers. With $617 million in cash, no long-term 

debt, and projected unlevered free cash f low reaching $562 million by 2029, the company 

maintains a robust f inancial position.

A DCF valuation yields an intrinsic share value of $45.40, indicating that the stock is 

currently slightly overvalued based on conservative growth projections. Nevertheless, due 
to the companyôs long-term resilience and healthy balance sheet, we maintain a BUY rating 

with a long-term growth horizon.

 Notable Risk Factors

Monetization of niche verticals like The Athletic and NYT Games remains uncertain as 

these segments require ongoing investment and may take time to achieve profitability

Subscriber growth could plateau as the market for digital news matures, increasing pressure 
on acquisition strategies and limiting topline acceleration

NYT operates in an increasingly saturated media landscape, where maintaining user 

engagement is difficult amid competition from podcasts, newsletters, social platforms, and 

AI-generated content

Sources: Capital IQ, YahooFinance 

The informati on provided in this equity research report has been prepared solely for educational  purposes and should not be interpreted 

as professional f inancial advice or a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any securities. The analysi s and opinions expressed within 

are the resul t of academic research conducted by Stanton Research Group and are not intended to serve as a basis for investment 

decisi ons. Stanton Research Group, its members, and contri butors do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, or timeliness of the 
informati on presented. Readers are advised to consult with a licensed f inancial professional before making any investment decisi ons. 
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Rating BUY

Current Price:  $98.78

Price Target / Upside:                        $138.73 / 52.8%

52-Week Price H/L:                          $165.32 / $86.11

Beta:  1.12x

Stanton Research Group | Spring Global Equity Research Report | 2025

   

 Consumer Discretionary Coverage Group | Elias Aquel-Lacayo | Crocs, Inc

Key Metrics Overview:

  Shares O/S:   56.48M

  Market Cap   5.1B

  P/E:   6.35x

  IRR/WACC   17.84% / 8.52%

  Upcoming Earnings Date:  05/08/2025 

CROX vs S&P-500

Historical and Future Projections ($m)

Market Value vs. Intrinsic Value

Crocs, Inc. (CROX)
  

Crocs is a US-based company that designs, develops, and distributes casual comfort footwear globally. 
They make money through direct-to-consumer on their online site and in person stores in addition to 

various online and in person retailers.

Investment Rating Summary

¶ Crocs' primary competitive advantage lies in the distinctiveness of its products. Crocsô unique 

products set it apart in the footwear market, creating a unique value proposition that blends 
functionality with casual style. The brand has successfully turned what was once considered 

unfashionable into a globally recognized product line. This strong product identity, combined 

with a loyal customer base and high brand recognition, gives Crocs a durable edge over 

traditional footwear competitors that lack such product-level differentiation.

¶ In 2022, Crocs, Inc. acquired Hey Dude, a privately held footwear label that focuses on casual 
footwear, for $2.5 billion. The acquisition was financed mostly by a term loan, and it aimed to 

diversify Crocsô product portfolio and gain market share in the casual footwear segment. It 

was Crocsô first major acquisition, and Investors had concerns about the debt incurred and the 

uncertainty of the new brand. On the day it was announced, shares fell 11.6%. 

¶ Since, there has been negative investor sentiment towards Hey Dude. However, investors are 
failing to see is the intrinsic value and strength of the Crocs brand. Crocs has managed to stay 

relevant in an ever-changing fashion industry, mainly with their popular clog product that 

sustains its fame today just as well as it did in the early 2000ôs. The product has managed to 

engage a demographically diverse consumer base for over 2 decades with the clog product 

that has stayed mostly the same. People aged anywhere from 2 years old to 80 and beyond 
can be seen wearing Crocsô iconic clog shoe. 

¶ In addition to investors overlooking the intrinsic strength of the Crocs brand, the stock price 

is also trading at a discount because the full  potential of Hey Dude has yet to have been 

realized. The acquisition is still relatively new, and it will  take time for the company to 

streamline its operations and fully establish synergies. 

¶ These factors, in addition to overall market performance affected by macro factors, cause the 

stock to be trading at a discount. This offers a valuable investment opportunity to buy while 

the stock is undervalued for the reasons stated above. 

Notable Risk Factors

¶ The main risk factor present for Crocs is tariff risk. Much of Crocsô manufacturing takes place 

outside of the United States, causing some potential risks if  certain tariffs go into effect.

¶ However, this risk is mitigated by the fact that Crocs manufacturing is spread throughout 

various countries. Many of the overseas manufacturing facilities serve the areas which they are 

located. If tariffs hit one country harder, there are other manufacturing facilities available for 

Crocs.

Sources: FactSet, Google Finance

The information provided in this equity research report has been prepared solely for educational purposes and should not be interpreted as 
professional financial advice or a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any securities. The analysis and opinions expressed within are the 

result of academic research conducted by Stanton Research Group and are not intended to serve as a basis for investment decisions. 

Stanton Research Group, its members, and contributors do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, or timeliness of the information 
presented. Readers are advised to consult with a licensed financial professional before making any investment decisions. `
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Income Statement 2024H 2025F 2026F 2027F

Revenue 4102 4307 4544 4817

Cost of Sales (1692) (1809) (1909) (2023)

Gross Profit 2410 2498 2636 2794

SG&A (1388) (1400) (1431) (1493)

EBITDA 1022 1098 1204 1301

Depreciation Expense (39) (48) (58)

EBIT 1022 1059 1156 1243

Interest Expense (109) (75) (75) (75)

Net Interest Expense (111) (75) (75) (75)

EBT 911 985 1081 1168

Income Tax Expense 39 (99) (108) (61)

Net Income 950 886 973 1107





Rating BUY 

Current Price:                                   $71.13

Price Target / Upside:               $123.69 / 74.0%

52-Week Price H/L:                          $63.50 ï $221.83

Implied MOIC 1.10x 
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              Consumer Staples Coverage Group | Katherine Lee, Alec Jarmain, and Hieu Pham | elf Beauty Inc. 

Key Metrics Overview

  Shares O/S:   56.34m

  Market Cap   4.01B

  Beta:  1.44x

  EV/EBITDA  31.41x

  Upcoming Earnings Date: 05/28/2025

Historical Stock Price

Historical and Future Projections

elf Beauty Inc.  
Elf Beauty Inc. is an American beauty brand headquartered in Oakland, CA founded by 

Joseph Shamah and Scott Vincent Borba in 2004. Elf, signifying ñeyes, lips, face,ò focuses on 

affordable and inclusive cosmetics, geared and focused towards vegan and cruelty-free 

formulations for their products. Elf is currently available in 18 countries, various retailers, and 
through their online retailer website.  Elf Beauty Inc.ôs promising growth rates, attractive 

pricing strategies, appeal with their younger customer base, and competitive market share in 

the beauty industry  positions elf Beauty Inc. for a competitive buy rating. 

Investment Rating Summary

ϊ In August 2023, Elf Beauty Inc. acquired Naturium for approximately $355 million, making 
this acquisition their largest acquisition to date. Their acquisition of this skincare and 

bodycare brand continued to accelerate their potential seen with their double digit growth in 

the skincare industry. 

ϊ Elf Beauty Inc. operates in over thousands of stores across the United States and can be found 

in 17 other countries internationally, expanding its global beauty footprint. Elf Beautyôs main 
competitors are MAC Cosmetics, NYX Cosmetics, Urban Decay, and Shiseido Company. 

Despite its competitors, elf Beauty operates consistently to adopt the digital-first strategy 

following innovations and trends to both technology and the beauty industry, maintain their 
cruelty-free product testing, and provide affordable prices for quality products. 

ϊ Unleveredfreecashflows (FCF)areprojectedto increase,startingat $187.9 million in 2025
and reachingup to $392.6 million by 2029. This consistentupward trend highlights elf

Beautyôsability to generatesubstantialcashfrom its corebusinessoperations,underscoring

its ability to comfortablysustainits businessandstablecashflow to reinvestinto its business

following fast-changingconsumertrends. Elf Beautyôshigh profit marginsaswell as low

capitalexpenditurespositions elf Beauty for continual financial growth. 

Notable Risk Factors

Elf Beauty continually faces risks being in the consumer industry, specifically in beauty, with 

intense competition for loyal customers as well as market share. In addition to the competitive 

beauty industry, elf Beauty is at risk with supply chain disruptions, reliance on limited 

retailers to stock their products, and decrease in consumer discretionary spending during 

macroeconomic downturns. 

ϊ Elf Beauty navigates an unique positioning within the beauty industry: reliance on social 

media. With TikTok and Gen Z making up a substantial portion of their customer base, the 

TikTok ban and its uncertain existence in the United States poses as a threat, where many 

customers have streamed from. The exposure and marketing coming from such platform 

pressures elf Beauty to launch new products to follow the rapidly changing tastes of 
consumers.   

Ā Elfôs recent Q3 earning call reported on February 6th beat revenue by 7.54% at 355.32m, yet 

missed EPS by -2.55%. The consequential falling stock prices were fueled by concerns of the 

TikTok ban, tariff concerns with the new administration, and slowing sales after the holiday. 

Despite these risks, analysts expect elf Beauty to reposition themselves to after this hiccup to 
meet their consistent and consecutive benchmark of double digit growth year over year. 

Sources: Refinitiv, Yahoo Finance, Wall Street Journal, MacroTrends, elf Beauty

The information provided in this equity research report has been prepared solely for educational purposes and should not be interpreted as 
professional financial advice or a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any securities. The analysis and opinions expressed within are the 

result of academic research conducted by Stanton Research Group and are not intended to serve as a basis for investment decisions. 
Stanton Research Group, its members, and contributors do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, or timeliness of the information 

presented. Readers are advised to consult with a licensed financial professional before making any investment decisions. 
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Cal-Maine Foods, Inc. (NASDAQ: CALM )

Cal-Maine Foods, Inc. is the largest producer and distributor of shell eggs in the United States, 

operating within the agriculture and egg production industry. The company focuses on providing both 

conventional and specialty eggs, including cage-free, organic, free-range, brown, and nutritionally 

enhanced options. As of June 1, 2024, Cal-Maine manages a flock of approximately 39.9 million 

layers and 11.8 million pullets and breeders. The company has expanded through 25 acquisitions since 

1989, including its recent purchase of ISE America in 2024.

Investment Rating Summary

Business Model: Cal-Maine differentiates itself from smaller, regional egg producers by 

operating at a national scale with full vertical integration. Unlike many competitors who rely on 

third-party suppliers and distributors, Cal-Maine controls its supply chainðfrom breeder and 

pullet operations to egg production, processing, and distributionðallowing for tighter cost control 

and consistent quality. The companyôs flexible pricing model, which includes both market-based 

formulas and cost-plus contracts, allows it to adjust quickly to shifts in supply-demand dynamics, 

such as during avian flu outbreaks. Its diversified production base reduces geographic and 

disease-related risk while enabling responsive fulfillment to major retailers and foodservice 

customers. This evolving product mix positions Cal-Maine for sustained revenue growth and 

margin expansion.

Strategic growth through innovation and acquisitions: The company continues to broaden its 

specialty egg portfolioðoffering organic, omega-3 enriched, and free-range optionsðto meet 

rising consumer demand for health-focused and ethically produced food. It's committed to 

environmental stewardship through initiatives that optimize energy and water usage, improve 

waste management, and support animal welfare, particularly with major investments in cage-free 

production. Cal-Maine enhances its scale and efficiency through targeted acquisitions like Echo 

Lake Foods, which provide synergies in manufacturing, distribution, and customer reach. 

Together, these pillars position Cal-Maine to adapt to evolving consumer preferences and drive 

long-term shareholder value.

Egg Market Trends and Demand Catalysts: The U.S. egg market is evolving with 70% of eggs 

sold as shell eggs and 30% as processed egg products. A key catalyst is the consumer shift toward 

cage-free and specialty eggs driven by ethical and health-conscious preferences. Regulatory 

mandates in states like California, Massachusetts, and Washington have accelerated this 

transition, with cage-free eggs making up 29.5% of Cal-Maineôs FY24 net sales. The company is 

well-positioned to benefit from this trend through its diversified product portfolio and substantial 

investment in cage-free production capabilities.

 Notable Risk Factors

Egg Pr ice Volatility: Cal-Maineôs revenues and profitability are highly sensitive to fluctuations in 

wholesale shell egg prices, which are outside the companyôs control. Even small changes in 

industry supply or demand can significantly impact prices. Historically, price increases during 

periods of high demand or supply shocks have been followed by overproduction, leading to 

oversupply and declining prices. This volatility makes financial performance unpredictable.

Declining Consumer  Demand: Cal-Maine faces risk from potential declines in consumer demand 

due to shifting dietary trends and increased preference for plant-based alternatives. Past increases 

in demand were driven by high-protein diets and increased at-home consumption, but future trends 

could reverse this growth. A sustained drop in demand would materially affect sales and 

profitability.

Sources: Bloomberg, FactSet, Statista, YahooFinance

The information provided in this equity research report has been prepared solely for educational purposes and should not be interpreted as 

professional financial advice or a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any securities. The analysis and opinions expressed within are the 

result of academic research conducted by Stanton Research Group and are not intended to serve as a basis for investment decisions. 

Stanton Research Group, its members, and contributors do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, or timeliness of the information 

presented. Readers are advised to consult with a licensed financial professional before making any investment decisions. 

CALM  ï 3Y ï 94%

Stanton Research Group | Spring  Global Equity  Research Report  | 2025

   

 Consumer Staples Coverage Group | Andres Burfield & Amedstone Plaisir | Cal-Maine Foods, Inc. 

Rating:  HOLD

Current Price:  $92.89

Price Target / Upside $104.07 / 11.18

52-Week Price High / Low: $116.41 / $55.17

Market Capitalization: $4.92B

Key Metr ics Overview

LTM P/E:  4.57x

EV/EBITDA:  5.85x

Beta:  0.60x

Net Margin:  11.94%

ROIC:  16.29%

Upcoming Earnings Date 07/22/2025

CALM  vs. S&P-500

Per Capita Consumption of Eggs in USA

Total USA Egg Production (Dozens in M )
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Operating Model

2024A 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E 2029E

Revenue 2,326.4 4,086.7 2,772.4 2,197.5 2,078.1 2,080.1 

% Growth -26.1% 75.7% -32.2% -20.7% -5.4% 0.1%

EBITDA 375.7 1,382.4 573.1 504.1 559.6 553.6 

% Margin 16% 34% 21% 23% 27% 27%

EBIT 295.4 1,289.4 472.0 394.5 441.3 426.5 

% Margin 13% 32% 17% 18% 21% 21%

NOPAT 211.8 981.5 354.1 294.2 330.1 318.5 

Depreciation and Amortization 80.2 93.1 101.2 109.6 118.2 127.1 

Deferred Taxes & Investment Tax Credit (9.7) 41.6 15.9 13.6 15.0 14.6 

Other Funds 6.0 -   -   -   -   -   

Funds From Operation 288.3 1,116.1 471.2 417.3 463.4 460.2 

Receivables (27.6) (181.9) 129.7 59.6 22.7 14.1 

Inventories 28.8 (114.4) 91.7 84.9 33.9 8.4 

Accounts Payable 9.4 18.3 (5.0) (5.0) 5.0 20.0 

Other Assets/Liabilities 91.0 4.3 (0.5) (0.5) (0.5) (0.5)

Change in Working Capital 101.6 (273.7) 216.0 138.9 61.0 42.0 

Capital Expenditures (147.1) (154.5) (162.2) (167.9) (173.7) (177.2)

Unlevered Free Cash Flow 242.8 688.0 525.0 388.3 350.7 324.9 





Rating HOLD

Current Price:  $17.64

Price Target / Upside:                         $33.00  / 26.9%

52-Week Price H/L:                            9.02 ï 29.83

Implied MOIC  1.46x
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 Energy Coverage Group | Srihan Chinchod | Bloom Energy Corp

Key Metrics Overview

  Shares O/S:   230M

  Market Cap   $5.32B

  Beta:   3.30x

  EV/EBITDA   67.67x

  Upcoming Earnings Date:  05/7/2025

Historical Stock Price

 Historical and Future Projections

Revenue Performance by Segment

Bloom Energy Corp (BE)
  

Bloom Energy Corp is a leading global energy provider of solid oxide fuel cell technology, 
delivering clean, reliable, and efficient power generation for businesses and infrastructure. It has 

built a reputation for technology leadership, strong partnerships, and scalable innovation. With a 

track record of strong recurring revenue growth and operational improvements, Bloom is well-

positioned to capitalize on the increasing demand for clean, resilient energy solutions in high-growth 

sectors like data centers, microgrids, and industrial power, and become a global leader in the energy 
innovation sector. 

           Investment Rating Summary

¶ Strategic Partnerships: In early 2024, Bloom Energy signed a landmark agreement with 

American Electric Power (AEP) to supply up to 1 GW of fuel cell systems, including an 

initial 100 MW order for AI data centers. This partnership will  expand Bloomôs presence in 

digital infrastructure and reinforces demand for its clean, high-performance energy 
solutions, and will  also strengthen the companyôs long-term growth pipeline for future 

deals.

¶ Financial Performance: Bloomôs recent financial performance supports its long-term 

potential. While FY2024 revenue reached a record $1.47B, and the company is on track for 

its first GAAP operating profit. profitability is an issue and remains in its early stages. Free 
cash flow is improving but not yet consistent, and margins are still under pressure from 

scaling costs and supply chain constraints. 

¶ Market  Position and Future Outlook: With over 1.3 GW deployed and $1.47B in 2024 

revenue, Bloom is gaining traction in high-demand sectors like healthcare and data 

infrastructure. Backed by a projected 19% revenue increase in 2025 and the global fuel cell 
market is expected to surpass $30B by 2030. In this case, Bloom is well-positioned to scale 

as demand for clean, resilient energy grows.

           Notable Risk Factors

¶ Supply Chain Disruption: Bloomôs systems rely on specialized materials and advanced 

components. Global supply chain constraints and rising raw material costs may impact 

production timelines, delivery reliability, and gross margins, especially during periods of scale-
up or international expansion.

¶ Policy and Incentive Risk: The companyôs growth is closely tied to clean energy subsidies 

and hydrogen infrastructure policy, particularly in the U.S. Any delay, reduction, or reversal in 

regulatory support could limit project funding, reduce customer adoption, or alter Bloomôs 

long-term addressable market.

¶ Adoption and Competitive Risk: While Bloom leads in SOFC technology, adoption of 

hydrogen fuel cells remains in its early stages. Alternative energy solutions such as solar + 

storage, wind, and battery backup are more feasable and cost-effective in many markets. 

Delays in hydrogen infrastructure development or a shift in industry preferences could limit 

Bloomôs growth or compress its pricing power.

Sources: Bloomberg, YahooFinance, Businesswire, Business Quant, Bloom Energy Investor relations, NASDAQ

The information provided in this equity research report has been prepared solely for educational purposes and should not be 
interpreted as professional financial advice or a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any securities. The analysis and opinions 

expressed within are the result of academic research conducted by Stanton Research Group and are not intended to serve as a basis for 

investment decisions. Stanton Research Group, its members, and contributors do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, or 
timeliness of the information presented. Readers are advised to consult with a licensed financial professional before making any 

investment decisions. 
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